

No. 23-1239

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF ASHTIAN BARNES,
DECEASED

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERTO FELIX, JR.; COUNTY OF HARRIS, TEXAS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL URBAN
LEAGUE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANNA T. PLETCHER

MELISSA C. CASSEL

ALEXANDER K. McDONALD

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

Two Embarcadero Center
28th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111

RACHEL A. CHUNG

Counsel of Record

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1625 Eye Street, NW

Washington, DC 20036

rchung@omm.com

(202) 383-5264

HANA STODDER

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

400 South Hope Street

18th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Federal Courts Have Historically Played An Important Role In Protecting Individuals From Excessive Force.	3
II. The Totality Of The Circumstances Analysis Ensures A Balance Between Individual Rights And State Interests.....	7
III. The Moment Of Threat Doctrine Impedes Courts' Ability To Balance Individual Rights And State Interests.....	11
A. The moment of threat doctrine limits courts' ability to consider relevant aspects of deadly force encounters.....	11
B. The moment of threat doctrine disincentivizes de-escalation tactics.	16
C. The moment of threat doctrine especially harms African American communities.	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barnes v. Felix</i> , 91 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 581 U.S. 420 (2017).....	11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	2, 9, 10, 12
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	3
<i>Johnson v. Glick</i> , 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1973)	7, 8
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	5, 6
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	5, 6
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	10
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	10
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	2, 8, 9, 12
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. 146 (2019).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
Other Authorities	
Andrew DeMillo and Hannah Grabenstein, <i>Prosecutor: No Charges Against Arkansas Officer in Shooting</i> , Associated Press (Apr. 19, 2019).....	13
Barbara A. Armacost, <i>Organizational Culture and Police Misconduct</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 453 (2004)	5
Benjamin I. Whipple, <i>The Fourth Amendment and The Police Use of “Pain Compliance” Techniques on Nonviolent Arrestees</i> , 28 San Diego L. Rev. 177 (1991).....	7
Bryan Borodkin, <i>Officer-Created Jeopardy and Reasonableness Reform: Rebuttable Presumption of Unreasonableness Within 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Police Use of Force Claims</i> , 55 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 919 (2022)	17
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. 78 (1871).....	4
Frank Edwards et al., <i>Risk of Being Killed by Police Use of Force in the United States by Age, Race-Ethnicity, and Sex</i> , 116 PNAS 16,793 (2019).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Gabriel L. Schwartz et al., <i>Mapping Fatal Police Violence Across U.S. Metropolitan Areas: Overall Rates and Racial/Ethnic Inequities, 2013-2017</i> , PLOS ONE (June 24, 2020).....	19
Gail P. Hardy, <i>Report of the State’s Attorney General for the Judicial District of Hartford Concerning the Use of Deadly Physical Force on April 20, 2019, by Wethersfield Police Resulting in the Death of Anthony Vega-Cruz</i> (Mar. 3, 2020).....	14, 15
National Consensus Policy on Use of Force (Jan. 2017)	18
Note, Evelyn Michalos, <i>Time Over Matter: Measuring the Reasonableness of Officer Conduct in § 1983 Claims</i> , 89 Fordham L. Rev. 1031 (2020)	6, 19
Note, Jeremy R. Lacks, <i>The Lone American Dictatorship: How Court Doctrine and Police Culture Limit Judicial Oversight of the Police Use of Deadly Force</i> , 64 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 391 (2008).....	4, 5, 6
Note, Ryan Hartzell C. Balisacan, <i>Incorporating Police Provocation into the Fourth Amendment “Reasonableness” Calculus: A Proposed Post-Mendez Agenda</i> , 54 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 327 (2019)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Paul Finkelman, <i>John Bingham and the Background to the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 Akron L. Rev. 671 (2003)	4
<i>Philando Castile Death: Police Footage Released</i> , BBC (June 21, 2017)	17
Robert Klemko, <i>Much of America Wants Policing to Change. But These Self-Proclaimed Experts Tell Officers They’re Doing Just Fine</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 26, 2022).....	16, 17
Robin Stein et al., <i>Before the Final Frame: When Police Missteps Create Danger</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 30, 2021)	11, 12, 13
Seth Stoughton, <i>Law Enforcement’s “Warrior” Problem</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. F. 225 (2015)	16, 17
Shaila Dewan and Richard A. Oppel Jr., <i>In Tamir Rice Case, Many Errors by Cleveland Police, Then a Fatal One</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 22, 2015)	14
Stephanie Bing, <i>Lawful But Awful: Evaluating Reasonableness in Excessive Force Claims Against the Mentally Ill, Emotionally Disturbed, and Intoxicated</i> , 47 Vt. L. Rev. 271 (2022)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Tad Vezner, <i>Fiery Debate Over ‘Warrior’ Training for Officer in Philando Castile Shooting</i> , St. Paul Pioneer Press (July 14, 2016)	17
Timothy Williams and Mitch Smith, <i>Cleveland Officer Will Not Face Charges in Tamir Rice Shooting Death</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 28, 2015)	14
Timothy Williams, <i>Long Taught to Use Force, Police Warily Learn to De- Escalate</i> , N.Y. Times (June 27, 2015)	18
Tom Jackman and Dan Morse, <i>Police De-Escalation Training Gaining Renewed Clout as Law Enforcement Seeks to Reduce Killings</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 27, 2020)	18
Urey W. Patrick & John C. Hall, <i>In Defense of Self & Others ...: Issues, Facts & Fallacies—The Realities of Law Enforcement’s Use of Deadly Force</i> (2005)	6
